## ARKANSAS SENATE 92nd General Assembly - Regular Session, 2019 Amendment Form

## Subtitle of House Bill No. 1631

TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING MAXIMUM SPEED LIMITS.

## Amendment No. 2 to House Bill 1631

Amend House Bill No. 1631 as engrossed, S3/20/19 (version: 03/20/2019 2:51:25 PM)

Page 1, line 22, delete "(b)(1)" and substitute "(b)(1)(A)"

AND

Page 1, line 27, delete "(A)" and substitute "(i)"

AND

Page 1, line 25, delete "(75 m.p.h)" and substitute "(75 m.p.h.)"

AND

Page 1, line 28, delete "(B)" and substitute "(ii)"

AND

Page 1, delete line 29, and substitute the following: "<u>median strip</u>." (B) The maximum speed limit for a commercial motor vehicle operated on a controlled-access highway described in subdivision (b)(1) of this section is seventy miles per hour (70 m.p.h.)."

AND

Page 2, delete line 18, and substitute the following:
"permit, shall not be operated in excess of thirty miles per hour (30
m.p.h.).

SECTION 2. Arkansas Code § 27-51-201, concerning speed limits, is amended to add an additional subdivision to read as follows: (h) As used in this section, "commercial motor vehicle" means any motor vehicle used in commerce to transport passengers or property when the

DTP228 - 03-25-2019 16:59:03

Page 1 of 2

vehicle or vehicle combination has a gross vehicle weight rating or gross combination weight rating, or gross vehicle weight or gross combination weight of twenty-six thousand one pounds (26,001 lbs.) or more."

AND

Page 2, line 20, delete "SECTION 2" and substitute "SECTION 3"